FEMOROACETABULAR IMPINGEMENT

Essay

Submitted for partial fulfillment of the Master Degree
In Orthopedic Surgery
By
Ahmed Hassan Ghareib El Sheikh
M.B, B, Ch.

Under Supervision of

Professor Dr. Ayman Hussein Goda

Ass. Professor of Orthopedic Surgery

Faculty of Medicine — Ain Shams University

Dr. Waleed EIl Sayed EIShabrawy
Lecturer of Orthopedic Surgery

Faculty of Medicine — Ain Shams University

Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University
2013



Acknowledgment

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| would like to express my appreciation to Ass. Professor Dr. Ayman
Hussein Goda professor of orthopedic surgery, Faculty of Medicine — Ain Shams
University, for his kind and gentle guidance and insistence that the work to be as

close as possible to perfection.

I’'m deeply indebted to Dr. Waleed EIl Sayed ElIShabrawy lecturer of
orthopedic surgery, Faculty of Medicine-Ain Shams University, for his close

scrutiny, ideas and valuable discussions throughout the process of writing the

€essay.

| also wish to acknowledge the help of my brother Eng. Mohamed Hassan

Ghareib for hisinformation about technical writing.



Dedication

DEDICATION

To my parents, thank you for your support and unfailing encouragement.

ii



Contents

CONTENTS
Acknowledgment i
Dedication I
Contents i
List of figures Vi
List of tables viii
Glossary IX
Introduction 1
Relevant Anatomy 4
Relevant Biomechanics and Etiology 17
Pathology of Femoroacetabular |mpingement 33
Diagnosis of Femoroacetabular |mpingement 44
Treatment of Femoroacetabular |mpingement 70
Conservative Treatment 70
Operative Treatment 73

Open Debridement 74

Arthroscopic Debridement 98

Limited Open Debridement 119
Summary 124
References 125

Arabic Summary

iii



List of figures

Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4
Figure 5
Figure 6
Figure 7
Figure 8
Figure 9
Figure 10
Figure 11
Figure 12
Figure 13
Figure 14
Figure 15
Figure 16
Figure 17
Figure 18

Figure 19
Figure 20

LIST OF FIGURES

The bony anatomy of the hip joint.

Vascular anatomy of the head and neck of the femur.
Ligaments of the hip joint.

Muscular attachments around the hip.

Arthroscopic compartments of the hip joint.

The neck shaft angle.

Angle of Anteversion.

Anatomy of the bony trabeculae in the proximal end of femur.
Movements of the hip.

Hip during normal gait.

Weight Bearing through the Pelvis.

Diagram for the calculation of the hip joint force while walking.
Effect of cane use on the unaffected side on hip joint force.
Flowchart shows classification of types of FAI.

Diagram shoes the two mechanisms of FAL.

The Impingement bump.

Intra-operative photograph shoes the acetabular cartilage and labrum.

Labral ossification.

Labral and chondral pathology in cam impingement.

Chondra pathology classification.

10

15

16

18

19

20

22

23

25

26

27

29

32

34

36

37

40

iv



List of figures

Figure 21
Figure 22
Figure 23
Figure 24

Figure 25
Figure 26
Figure 27
Figure 28
Figure 29
Figure 30
Figure 31
Figure 32
Figure 33

Figure 34
Figure 35
Figure 36
Figure 37
Figure 38
Figure 39
Figure 40
Figure 41
Figure 42

Figure 43

Anterior impingement test and Posterior impingement test.
FABERE'stest.

Drehmann’s sign.

Correct setting for AP, strong lateral & cross-table axia radiograph of

hip.
Dunn/Rippstein view of the pelvis.

Faux profile of Leguesne and de Séze of the pelvis.
Pelvic inclination of the hip.

Femora head—neck offset.

Use the PACS tool to diagnose cam impingement.
AP radiographic appearances of normal hip.

AP radiographic presentations of coxa profunda.

AP radiographic presentations of protrusio acetabuli.

Influence of direction of center of X-ray beam on appearance of
acetabular depth.

Radiographic presentations of focal anterior overcoverage of hip.

Radiographic presentations of prominent posterior wall.
Herniation pits.

3D CT scan of the hip.

MRI shows grade 1 lesion of labral-chondral transitional zone.
MRI shows grade 2 lesion of labral-chondral transitional zone.
MRI shows grade 3 lesion of labral-chondral transitional zone.
MRI shows full-thickness loss of acetabular articular cartilage.
MR arthrography of the hip joint.

Sitting positions that give less impingement.

47

48

49

52

52

53

55

56

58

58

59

59

61

61

62

64

66

67

67

68

69

71



List of figures

Figure 44
Figure 45
Figure 46
Figure 47
Figure 48
Figure 49

Figure 50
Figure 51
Figure 52
Figure 53

Figure 54
Figure 55
Figure 56
Figure 57
Figure 58
Figure 59
Figure 60
Figure 61
Figure 62
Figure 63
Figure 64
Figure 65

Figure 66

Squatting that gives less hip impingement.

Effect back position on hip and impingement.

The lateral decubitus position.

Skin Incision for the Kocher-Langenbeck and Gibson approaches.
Diagram showing the line of trochanteric osteotomy.

Diagram showing the interval between gluteus minimus and the tendon
of piriformis.

Diagram showing the Z-shaped capsul otomy.
Diagram showing the dislocated hip with the leg in a sterile bag.
Diagram showing intraoperative acetabulum.

Diagram showing Resection osteoplasty of the femoral head and neck
junction.

Diagram showing Resection osteoplasty of the acetabular rim.
Diagram showing Acetabular osteotomy.

Skin incision for the anterior approach.

The two windows created in the anterior approach.

Patient positioning during hip arthroscopy.

Special distractor for hip arthroscopy.

Hip arthroscopic portals.

A type Il labral tear with an intra-substance split in the tissue.
Flexible instruments used in hip arthroscopy.

Sequence of repair of atype Il labral injury.

Placement of the suture anchor with fluoroscopic assistance.

Schematic representation of hip arthroscopy and cam deformity
reshaping.

Arthroscopic photographs of hip shows the burred surface on the femoral

neck.

72

72

77

77

79

80

81

83

83

85

88

89

93

95

101

102

102

106

107

107

108

111

111

vi



List of figures

Figure 67  Arthroscopic view of hip shows labral refixation with suture anchors. 114
Figure 68 Scuffing of the femoral head after hip arthroscopy. 118
Figure 69 Skin incision in mini-open technique. 122
Figure 70 Subcutaneous dissection in mini-open technique. 122

Figure 71 T-shaped capsulotomy in mini-open technique. 123

vii



List of tables

Table 1
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4
Table 5

LIST OF TABLES

Causes of femoroacetabul ar impingement
Classification of acetabular cartilage lesions
Classification of |abral lesions
Characteristics of two types of FAI
Radiological features of FAI

31
42
42
43
63

viii



Glossary

ACD
AllS
ASIS

FAI
GRE

LFCA

MFCA
NSAIDs
OA
ROM
SCFE
T1WI
T2WI
THA

Glossary

Body weight moment arm
Acetabular Cartilage Delamination
Anterior Inferior Iliac Spine
Anterior Superior Illiac Spine
Abductor muscle moment arm
Femoroacetabular |mpingement
Gradient Echo

Body weight

Lateral Femoral Circumflex Artery
Abductor muscle force

Medial Femora Circumflex Artery
Non Steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Drugs
Osteoarthritis

Range Of Motion

Slipped Capital Femoral Epiphysis
T1 Weighted Image

T2 Waited Image

Total Hip Arthroplasty

ix






Introduction

| ntr oduction

In 1974, Stulbergl noted the association between subtle anatomic

abnormalities of the hip and the development of osteoarthritis (OA). This report
was one of the earliest descriptions of what is now referred to as femoroacetabul ar
impingement (FAI). Harris reviewed 75 patients with idiopathic OA in 1986 and
showed that 80% had a subtle femoral or acetabular abnormality. It was not until
more recently, after 2000, that the majority of literature regarding FAI was
published [1].

FAI results from morphological abnormalities of the proximal femur and/or
acetabulum which produce abnormal abutment of the acetabular rim and femoral
head-neck junction. This mechanical abutment is most pronounced with hip flexion
and internal rotation, and can be associated with pain, articular cartilage disease,

labral abnormalities, and progressive secondary OA [2].

The most common classification system is based on a review of 600 surgical
dislocations performed by Ganz and coworkers. They classified FAI as either cam
(femoral- based) or pincer (acetabular - based) type [3].

Cam impingement is seen more commonly in the young athletic male and
occurs as a result of an abnormally shaped femoral head repeatedly impinging
upon an acetabulum that cannot accommodate the increased radius of the femoral
head. The repeated abutment of this abnormally shaped femoral head on the labro-

1



Introduction

chondral junction generates shear forces in this region which in turn may lead to a
labral tear, labro-chondral separation, articular cartilage peeling off the bone and in
the longer term osteoarthritis. The labral and chondral lesions are often observed in

the anterosuperior area of the acetabulum [4].

Pincer-type impingement on the other hand is more commonly seen in athletic
middle-aged women. The primary pathology here is of the acetabulum with a
resultant over coverage of the femoral head leading to abutment of the femoral
head-neck junction on the acetabular rim in flexion. The anterior labrum is the
most commonly affected region athough a contrecoup phenomenon has been

described with chondral injury seen in the posteroinferior region of the acetabulum

[4].

Carful history and physical examination are the first stepsin diagnosis of FAI.
Patient is usually a young active adult with slow onset of groin pain that may start
after minimal trauma. The pain is frequently exacerbated by athletic activities that
demand deep hip flexion, or by prolonged walking, sitting or driving. Examination
of the hip often reveals limitation of movement particularly internal rotation and

adduction in flexion. Impingement test is positive [5].

FAI imaging is carried out nowadays using different techniques. Inspite of
using of different imaging modalities such as MRI, arthrogram and CT scan; the
use of plain radiography still provides the surgeons with valuable data concerning
the diagnosis, etiology and detection of any other associated hip joint anomalies
[6].

Non-operative treatment encompasses rest, activity modification, anti-
inflammatory medications, physical therapy and corticosteroid injection [7].




Introduction

Surgical treatment has been utilized to improve the clearance for motion at the
hip joint and lessen the femoral thrust against the acetabular rim. Three surgical
approaches are commonly used to accomplish the goals of surgical intervention;
an open approach, arthroscopy or arthroscopy with a limited open approach
(mini-open). In advanced degenerative joint disease prosthetic replacement

surgery isthe treatment of choice [8].



Relevant Anatomy

Relevant Anatomy of the Hip Joint

The hip isatrue ball and socket joint surrounded by powerful and well-
balanced muscles, enabling a wide range of motionin severa physical planes
while aso exhibiting remarkable stability [9].

For ease of approach, this chapter is discussed under the headings ‘Bony
anatomy’, ‘Ligaments and capsular anatomy’ , ‘Neurovascular anatomy ' and

‘Muscular anatomy’ [9].

BONY ANATOMY
The hipjoint may be described as consisting of (Figure 1):

¢ The cup shaped acetabulum.
¢ Femora head, which forms slightly more than half of a sphere.
+ Thecylindrical femoral neck which attaches the head to the femoral shaft[10].

Pelvis ( Jﬁl“ 'J&:

\\i O

Femaral Hl.ld

Acetabulum
{Hip Secket)

Famur

Figure (1): The bony anatomy of the hip joint [11].



