FEMOROACETABULAR IMPINGEMENT

Essay

Submitted for partial fulfillment of the Master Degree
In Orthopedic Surgery

By

Ahmed Hassan Ghareib El Sheikh

M.B, B, Ch.

Under Supervision of

Professor Dr. Ayman Hussein Goda

Ass. Professor of Orthopedic Surgery
Faculty of Medicine – Ain Shams University

Dr. Waleed El Sayed ElShabrawy

Lecturer of Orthopedic Surgery
Faculty of Medicine – Ain Shams University

Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University
2013

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I would like to express my appreciation to **Ass. Professor Dr. Ayman Hussein Goda** professor of orthopedic surgery, Faculty of Medicine – Ain Shams University, for his kind and gentle guidance and insistence that the work to be as close as possible to perfection.

I'm deeply indebted to **Dr. Waleed El Sayed ElShabrawy** lecturer of orthopedic surgery, Faculty of Medicine–Ain Shams University, for his close scrutiny, ideas and valuable discussions throughout the process of writing the essay.

I also wish to acknowledge the help of my brother **Eng. Mohamed Hassan Ghareib** for his information about technical writing.

DEDICATION

To my parents, thank you for your support and unfailing encouragement.

CONTENTS

Acknowledgment	
Dedication	ii
Contents	iii
List of figures	vi
List of tables	viii
Glossary	ix
Introduction	1
Relevant Anatomy	4
Relevant Biomechanics and Etiology	17
Pathology of Femoroacetabular Impingement	33
Diagnosis of Femoroacetabular Impingement	44
Treatment of Femoroacetabular Impingement	70
Conservative Treatment	70
Operative Treatment	73
Open Debridement	74
Arthroscopic Debridement	98
Limited Open Debridement	119
Summary	124
References	125
Arabic Summary	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1	The bony anatomy of the hip joint.	4
Figure 2	Vascular anatomy of the head and neck of the femur.	7
Figure 3	Ligaments of the hip joint.	10
Figure 4	Muscular attachments around the hip.	15
Figure 5	Arthroscopic compartments of the hip joint.	16
Figure 6	The neck shaft angle.	18
Figure 7	Angle of Anteversion.	19
Figure 8	Anatomy of the bony trabeculae in the proximal end of femur.	20
Figure 9	Movements of the hip.	22
Figure 10	Hip during normal gait.	23
Figure 11	Weight Bearing through the Pelvis.	25
Figure 12	Diagram for the calculation of the hip joint force while walking.	26
Figure 13	Effect of cane use on the unaffected side on hip joint force.	27
Figure 14	Flowchart shows classification of types of FAI.	29
Figure 15	Diagram shoes the two mechanisms of FAI.	32
Figure 16	The Impingement bump.	34
Figure 17	Intra-operative photograph shoes the acetabular cartilage and labrum.	35
Figure 18	Labral ossification.	36
Figure 19	Labral and chondral pathology in cam impingement.	37
Figure 20	Chondral pathology classification.	40

Figure 21	Anterior impingement test and Posterior impingement test.	47
Figure 22	FABERE's test.	48
Figure 23	Drehmann's sign.	49
Figure 24	Correct setting for AP, strong lateral & cross-table axial radiograph of hip.	51
Figure 25	Dunn/Rippstein view of the pelvis.	52
Figure 26	Faux profile of Lequesne and de Sèze of the pelvis.	52
Figure 27	Pelvic inclination of the hip.	53
Figure 28	Femoral head–neck offset.	55
Figure 29	Use the PACS tool to diagnose cam impingement.	56
Figure 30	AP radiographic appearances of normal hip.	58
Figure 31	AP radiographic presentations of coxa profunda.	58
Figure 32	AP radiographic presentations of protrusio acetabuli.	59
Figure 33	Influence of direction of center of X-ray beam on appearance of acetabular depth.	59
Figure 34	Radiographic presentations of focal anterior overcoverage of hip.	61
Figure 35	Radiographic presentations of prominent posterior wall.	61
Figure 36	Herniation pits.	62
Figure 37	3D CT scan of the hip.	64
Figure 38	MRI shows grade 1 lesion of labral-chondral transitional zone.	66
Figure 39	MRI shows grade 2 lesion of labral-chondral transitional zone.	67
Figure 40	MRI shows grade 3 lesion of labral-chondral transitional zone.	67
Figure 41	MRI shows full-thickness loss of acetabular articular cartilage.	68
Figure 42	MR arthrography of the hip joint.	69
Figure 43	Sitting positions that give less impingement.	71

Figure 44	Squatting that gives less hip impingement.	72
Figure 45	Effect back position on hip and impingement.	72
Figure 46	The lateral decubitus position.	77
Figure 47	Skin Incision for the Kocher-Langenbeck and Gibson approaches.	77
Figure 48	Diagram showing the line of trochanteric osteotomy.	79
Figure 49	Diagram showing the interval between gluteus minimus and the tendon of piriformis.	80
Figure 50	Diagram showing the Z-shaped capsulotomy.	81
Figure 51	Diagram showing the dislocated hip with the leg in a sterile bag.	83
Figure 52	Diagram showing intraoperative acetabulum.	83
Figure 53	Diagram showing Resection osteoplasty of the femoral head and neck junction.	85
Figure 54	Diagram showing Resection osteoplasty of the acetabular rim.	88
Figure 55	Diagram showing Acetabular osteotomy.	89
Figure 56	Skin incision for the anterior approach.	93
Figure 57	The two windows created in the anterior approach.	95
Figure 58	Patient positioning during hip arthroscopy.	101
Figure 59	Special distractor for hip arthroscopy.	102
Figure 60	Hip arthroscopic portals.	102
Figure 61	A type II labral tear with an intra-substance split in the tissue.	106
Figure 62	Flexible instruments used in hip arthroscopy.	107
Figure 63	Sequence of repair of a type II labral injury.	107
Figure 64	Placement of the suture anchor with fluoroscopic assistance.	108
Figure 65	Schematic representation of hip arthroscopy and cam deformity reshaping.	111
Figure 66	Arthroscopic photographs of hip shows the burred surface on the femoral neck.	111

Figure 67	Arthroscopic view of hip shows labral refixation with suture anchors.	114
Figure 68	Scuffing of the femoral head after hip arthroscopy.	118
Figure 69	Skin incision in mini-open technique.	122
Figure 70	Subcutaneous dissection in mini-open technique.	122
Figure 71	T-shaped capsulotomy in mini-open technique.	123

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1	Causes of femoroacetabular impingement	31
Table 2	Classification of acetabular cartilage lesions	42
Table 3	Classification of labral lesions	42
Table 4	Characteristics of two types of FAI	43
Table 5	Radiological features of FAI	63

Glossary

a Body weight moment arm

ACD Acetabular Cartilage Delamination

AIIS Anterior Inferior Iliac Spine
ASIS Anterior Superior Iliac Spine
b Abductor muscle moment arm
FAI Femoroacetabular Impingement

GRE Gradient Echo K Body weight

LFCA Lateral Femoral Circumflex Artery

M Abductor muscle force

MFCA Medial Femoral Circumflex Artery

NSAIDs Non Steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Drugs

OA Osteoarthritis

ROM Range Of Motion

SCFE Slipped Capital Femoral Epiphysis

T1WI T1 Weighted Image T2WI T2 Waited Image

THA Total Hip Arthroplasty

Introduction

In 1974, Stulberg1 noted the association between subtle anatomic abnormalities of the hip and the development of osteoarthritis (OA). This report was one of the earliest descriptions of what is now referred to as femoroacetabular impingement (FAI). Harris reviewed 75 patients with idiopathic OA in 1986 and showed that 80% had a subtle femoral or acetabular abnormality. It was not until more recently, after 2000, that the majority of literature regarding FAI was published [1].

FAI results from morphological abnormalities of the proximal femur and/or acetabulum which produce abnormal abutment of the acetabular rim and femoral head-neck junction. This mechanical abutment is most pronounced with hip flexion and internal rotation, and can be associated with pain, articular cartilage disease, labral abnormalities, and progressive secondary OA [2].

The most common classification system is based on a review of 600 surgical dislocations performed by Ganz and coworkers. They classified FAI as either cam (femoral-based) or pincer (acetabular - based) type [3].

Cam impingement is seen more commonly in the young athletic male and occurs as a result of an abnormally shaped femoral head repeatedly impinging upon an acetabulum that cannot accommodate the increased radius of the femoral head. The repeated abutment of this abnormally shaped femoral head on the labro-

chondral junction generates shear forces in this region which in turn may lead to a labral tear, labro-chondral separation, articular cartilage peeling off the bone and in the longer term osteoarthritis. The labral and chondral lesions are often observed in the anterosuperior area of the acetabulum [4].

Pincer-type impingement on the other hand is more commonly seen in athletic middle-aged women. The primary pathology here is of the acetabulum with a resultant over coverage of the femoral head leading to abutment of the femoral head-neck junction on the acetabular rim in flexion. The anterior labrum is the most commonly affected region although a contrecoup phenomenon has been described with chondral injury seen in the posteroinferior region of the acetabulum [4].

Carful history and physical examination are the first steps in diagnosis of FAI. Patient is usually a young active adult with slow onset of groin pain that may start after minimal trauma. The pain is frequently exacerbated by athletic activities that demand deep hip flexion, or by prolonged walking, sitting or driving. Examination of the hip often reveals limitation of movement particularly internal rotation and adduction in flexion. Impingement test is positive [5].

FAI imaging is carried out nowadays using different techniques. Inspite of using of different imaging modalities such as MRI, arthrogram and CT scan; the use of plain radiography still provides the surgeons with valuable data concerning the diagnosis, etiology and detection of any other associated hip joint anomalies [6].

Non-operative treatment encompasses rest, activity modification, antiinflammatory medications, physical therapy and corticosteroid injection [7]. Surgical treatment has been utilized to improve the clearance for motion at the hip joint and lessen the femoral thrust against the acetabular rim. Three surgical approaches are commonly used to accomplish the goals of surgical intervention; an open approach, arthroscopy or arthroscopy with a limited open approach (mini-open). In advanced degenerative joint disease prosthetic replacement surgery is the treatment of choice [8].

Relevant Anatomy of the Hip Joint

The hip is a true ball and socket joint surrounded by powerful and well-balanced muscles, enabling a wide range of motion in several physical planes while also exhibiting remarkable stability [9].

For ease of approach, this chapter is discussed under the headings 'Bony anatomy', 'Ligaments and capsular anatomy', 'Neurovascular anatomy' and 'Muscular anatomy' [9].

BONY ANATOMY

The hip joint may be described as consisting of (Figure 1):

- ❖ The cup shaped acetabulum.
- ❖ Femoral head, which forms slightly more than half of a sphere.
- ❖ The cylindrical femoral neck which attaches the head to the femoral shaft [10].



Figure (1): The bony anatomy of the hip joint [11].